New accounting pronouncement

Effective October 1, 2016, the Organization has adopted the provisions of Accounting Standards Update (ASU)
No. 2015-03 Interest – Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance
Costs, which amends current presentation guidance by requiring debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt
liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability,
consistent with debt discounts. ASU 2015-03 does not change the recognition and measurement requirements for
debt issuance costs. Prior to the issuance of this ASU, an entity would present debt issuance costs as an asset.
The new accounting guidance simplifies the presentation as debt issuance costs are now shown as a direct
deduction from the related debt. The balance sheet as of September 30, 2016 has been adjusted to reflect
retrospective application of the new accounting guidance as follows:

  As
  Previously  Retrospective  As
  Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
Balance sheet:
 Assets:
  Capitalized bond issuance costs
   (net of accumulated amortization of $93,478) $ 1,226,617 $ (1,226,617) $ -

 Total assets - unrestricted $ 106,791,962 $ (1,226,617) $ 105,565,345

 Total assets $ 109,988,407 $ (1,226,617) $ 108,761,790

 Liabilities and Net assets:
  Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 66,619,334 $ - $ 66,619,334
  Unamortized debt issuance costs
   (net of accumulated amortization of $93,478)  -  (1,226,617)  (1,226,617)

 Total liabilities  100,384,005  (1,226,617)  99,157,388

 Total liabilities and net assets - unrestricted $ 106,791,962 $ (1,226,617) $ 105,565,345

 Total liabilities and net assets $ 109,988,407 $ (1,226,617) $ 108,761,790

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Obligation to provide future services

The Organization enters into continuing-care contracts with various residents. A continuing-care contract is an